<b>Food Contact M</b>	laterial Produc	t Declaration of	f Compliance
-----------------------	-----------------	------------------	--------------

ŗ

Valid to 2023.05.01

7

P

RADING

We Declar	e That Ou	r Articl	e Is N	/lanufactur	ed In Acc	ordance	With The EU Re	evant Regul	ation			
				ZIP TRADING OVERSEAS AB								
The identity, address and web site of the business			На	angzhou Tianheng Man	sion Room 2205,	Binsher	ng Road #.	1509, Binjiang dist.				
	operator is	suing the	DoC				CN-31	10 000 Hangzhou	, Zhejiai	ng, China		
						www.ziptrading.biz						
	Trad	e Name				Plastic lids in white, black, transparent or colored PS for coffee/tea and softdrink etc.						
	Sample	e characte	r					PS Plast	tic			
All layer in the	material(star	rt with for	d conta	act laver)		PS plastic						
Airidyer in the	material(sta		u conte	lee layery				i o piusi				
Suitable for fo	od type											
01. Drink			02. C	ereals,cereal p	roduct, pastr	oduct, pastry 03. Chocolate, sugar a		and products		Implemented system		
01.01	01.03						03.01	03.03B		ISO9001	L	
01.02					02.05A		03.02 A.I			Traceab	ility, Art. 17, L 1935,	/2004
					02.06A					Yes		
04. Fruit, veget	table and pro	duct	05. Fa	ats and oils		06. Animal product and egg		nd egg		GMP, L 2023/2006		
04.01	04.04		05.01	L			06.01	06.04		Yes		
04.02	04.05B		05.02	2			06.02B	06.05		Foresee	able Contact time&	temperature
04.03C							06.03	06.05**		Temper	ature<100°C, time<	60min
07. Milk produ	ct		08. N	1iscellaneous p	roduct							
07.01	07.03		08.01	08.01 08.05					A:10%EtOH B:3%HAc C:20%EtOH			
07.02	07.04		08.02	2	08.06		08.10			D1:50%EtOH D2:Oil E:MPPO x=Screening,		
			08.03	8 A.I	08.07		08.11B	08.15		*Food type 01.04, D2=95%EtOH		
			08.04	Ļ	08.08A		08.12	*		**Whol	**Whole eggs	
Restriction an	d specificati	ons										
Overall Migra	tion						Specific migration	on(mg/kg)				
Simulants	A	В		с	D1	D2	Food simulant	Element	Resu	ult	Detection limit	limit
Time(min)		60				60		Barium	ND		0.1	1
Temp °C		100				100	3%(w/v )	Cobalt	ND		0.03	0.05
Result		ND				ND	acetic acid in	Copper	ND		1	5
Limit(Max)		10				10	aqueous	Iron	ND		5	48
Comment		PASS				PASS	solution	Lithium	ND		0.1	0.6
comment		PASS				FA33	(100℃,60min)	Manganese	ND		0.1	0.6
Logislation Co	Larislation Compliance											
We certify that these products fulfilled the requirements on products intended for use in contact with food as describe in following European legislation:												
EU Framework Regulation (EC) No. 1935/2004 of 27th October 2004, relating to requirements for all food contact materials amending Directive 80/590/EC, 89/109/EC;												
Regulation (EC) No. 2023/2006 of 22nd December 2006, relating to good manufacturing practice for food contact materials with later modification;												
<ul> <li>Commission Regulation (EU) No 10/2011 of 14 January 2011 on plastic materials and articles intended to come into contact with food;</li> </ul>												
If our product is further processed, the manufacture/processor of the finished product is responsible that the migration demands are met. We also declare that on any occasion												
change the composition of our products in the way that would interfere with the declaration, we will inform your company												
Signature and Stamp of Product/production responsible:												
Kevin Xiang												
Clarification of signature: Kevin Xiang Position: Supplier auditor Date: 2022.05.01												
	U		5			••						
FOR MATERIALS AND ARTICLES IN CONTACT WITH FOODSTUFFS												

01.01 Non-aic or beverage of an alcoholic str-65%06.01 Fish: /A. Fresh, chilled /B. Preserved fish: I. Oliy II. Water based01.02 Alcoholic beverage of an alcoholic str of 2-0%06.02 Crustaceans and moliuscs /A. Fresh with shells /B. shelled01.03 Alcoholic beverage of an alcoholic str>20%06.03 Meat of all zoological species /A. Fresh with shells /B. Shelled01.04 Other: undenturated ethylakohol06.04 Preserved meat: /A. In a fatty or oily m /B. In an aqueous m02.04 Other: undenturated ethylakohol06.05 Whole eggs, egg volks, egg whites /A. In power, dried or frozen /B. Liquid and02.05 Creats, unprocessed, puffed, in flakes07.01 Mik /A. Milk and mik based beverage /B. Milk power02.04 Other: undenturated ethylakoho07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like02.05 Pastry, biscuits etr, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.04 Crease: /A. Whole, with ined/ble rind /B. Without rind or with edible ind /C.03.05 Conclete, usgar and products thereof, confectionery product07.04 Crease: /A. Whole, with ined/ble rind /B. Without rind or with edible ind /C.03.05 Confectionery product: /A. In solid form /J. With fatty subst. on surface /J. Other08.01 Winegar03.05 Confectionery product: /A. In solid form /J. With fatty subst. on surface /J. In or dried: J. Of a fatty character: II. OtherSandwice, Sandwice, Sand	1 Drinks	6 Animal product and egg
01.02 Alcoholic beverage of an alcoholic str of 6-20%vol06.03 Meat of all zoological species /A. Fresh with shells /B. Shelled01.03 Alcoholic beverage of an alcoholic str>20%06.03 Meat of all zoological species /A. Fresh , chilled, B. Processed, C. Marinated01.04 Other: undenaturated ethylalcohol06.04 Preserved meat: /A. In a fatty or oily m /B. In an aqueous m02.05 Creals, cereal product, pastry, cake and other baker's ware06.05 Whole eggs, egg yolks, egg whites /A. In powder, dried or frozen /B. Liquid and02.01 Starchescooked02.02 Creals, unprocessed, puffed, in flakes7.01 Milk /A. Milk and milk based beverage /B. Milk power02.04 Dry and fresh pasta07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.02 Creamad sour cream03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.8 Miscellaneous product03.02 Confectionery product//A. In solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofform or dried: I. Of a fatty surface04.03 Nubic fruit, fresh or chilled, dungelede.S. Micellaneous /B. Of a fatty surface04.03 Nubic fruit, fresh or chilled, dungeledocharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed furit: //A Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of preserve, paste, in own juice08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in power form under 08.06 Soft Sandwiches, toasts, pizza etc /A.With a fatty	01.01 Non-alc or beverage of an alcoholic str<6%vol	06.01 Fish: /A. Fresh, chilled /B. Preserved fish: I. Oily II. Water based
01.03 Alcoholic beverage of an alcoholic str>20%06.03 Meat of all zoological species /A. Fresh , chilled, B. Processed. C. Marinated01.04 Other: undenaturated ethylalcohol06.04 Preserved meat: /A. In a fatty or oily m /B. In an aqueous m2 Cereals, cereal product, pastry, cake and other baker's ware06.05 Whole eggs, egg yolks, egg whites /A. In powder, dried or frozen /B. Liquid and02.01 Starchescooked02.02 Cereals, unprocessed, puffed, in flakes7.101 Milk /A. Milk and milk based beverage /B. Milk power02.04 Dry and fresh pasta07.02 Fermented milk sub as yogurt, buttermilk and the like02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.02 Fermented milk sub as yogurt, buttermilk and the like02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.02 Ferserved; I. In an oily m: I.IIn and aqueous m03.01 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery productProcessed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: I.IIn and aqueous m03.02 Confectionery product: /A. In solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Norcessed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In hest orm of preserve, paste, in its08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of aftaty surface04.03 Nuck, /A. Sheiled, driade, flaked /B. Sheild roasted CC. In paste/ cream08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of aftaty surface04.03 Nuck /A. Sheiled, driade, flaked /B. Sheild roasted CC. In paste/ cream08.05 Proces or deep-frozen food04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In	A. Clear beverage, B. Opaque	06.02 Crustaceans and molluscs /A. Fresh with shells /B shelled
0.104 Other: undenaturated ethylalcohol06.04 Preserved meat: /A. In a fatty or oily m /B. In an aqueous m2 Cereals, cereal product, pastry, cake and other baker's ware06.05 Whole eggs, egg yolks, egg whites /A. In powder, dried or frozen /B. Liquid and02.01 Starchescooked02.02 Cereals, unprocessed, puffed, in flakes7 Milk products02.03 Fine and coarse flour of cereals07.01 Milk /A. Milk and milk based beverage /B. Milk power02.04 Dry and fresh pasta07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.03 Cream and sour cream02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.04 Cheese: /A. Whole, with inedible rind /B. Without rind or with edible rind /C.3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery productProcessed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.8 Miscellaneous product03.02 Checolate, product: /A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.08.03 Vinegar03.03 Sugar and sugar product. /A. In solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeled08.03 Suese: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, nied in a liquid medium oily.08.03 Suese: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface04.04 Processed ruit: //A Oried or dehydrated //B. Fresh /C. In the form of preser, paste, in own juice08.07 Frece	01.02 Alcoholic beverage of an alcoholic str of 6-20%vol	06.03 Meat of all zoological species /A. Fresh with shells /B. Shelled
2 Cereals, cereal product, pastry, cake and other baker's ware     06.05 Whole eggs, egg yolks, egg whites /A. In powder, dried or frozen /B. Liquid and 02.01 Starches       02.02 Cereals, unprocessed, puffed, in flakes     7 Milk products       02.03 Fine and coarse flour of cereals     07.01 Milk /A. Milk and milk based beverage /B. Milk power       02.04 Dry and fresh pasta     07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like       02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other     07.03 Cream and sour cream       02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other     07.04 Cheese: /A. Whole, with inedible rind /B. Without rind or with edible rind /C.       3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery product     Processed /D. Preserved; I. In an olly m: II.In and aqueous m       03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.     8 Miscelianeous product       03.02 Confectionery product //A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.     08.01 Vinegar       04.01 whole furit, fresh or chilled, unpeeled     08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, reparations, /A. In power       04.02 Processed fuit: // N. Dried or dehydrated //B. In the form of preserve, paste, in its     08.03 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06 S andwiches, toasts;       04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted C. In paste/ cream     pizza etc /A. With a fatty surface /B. Other       04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Aried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice	<b>01.03</b> Alcoholic beverage of an alcoholic str>20%	06.03 Meat of all zoological species /A.Fresh , chilled, B. Processed. C. Marinated
02.01 Starches     cooked       02.02 Cereals, unprocessed, puffed, in flakes     7 Milk products       02.03 Fine and coarse flour of cereals     07.01 Milk /A. Milk and milk based beverage /B. Milk power       02.04 Dry and fresh pasta     07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like       02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other     07.03 Cream and sour cream       02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other     07.04 Cheese: /A. Whole, with inedible rind /B. Without rind or with edible rind /C.       3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery product     Processed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m       03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.     8 Miscellaneous product       03.02 Confectionery product://A. In solid form /L. With fatty subst. on surface /II.     08.01 Vinegar       03.03 Sugar and sugar product A. In solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey     08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power       04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeled     character: II. Other       04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B. In the form of preserve, paste, in its     08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06       04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice     08.08 Dried food /A. With a fatty surface /B. Other       04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice	01.04 Other: undenaturated ethylalcohol	06.04 Preserved meat: /A. In a fatty or oily m /B. In an aqueous m
0.02 Cereals, unprocessed, puffed, in flakes       7 Mik products         0.02.03 Fine and coarse flour of cereals       0.01 Mik /A. Mik and mik based beverage /B. Mik power         0.02.04 Dry and fresh pasta       0.02 Fermented mik such as yogurt, buttermik and the like         0.02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry/A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other       0.02 Cereased /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m         0.02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other       0.02 Confectionery moducts thereof, confectionery product         0.02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /II.       8 Miscelaneous product         0.02.05 Confectionery product./A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.       8 Miscelaneous product         0.03.05 Ugar and sugar product /A. In solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey       8 0.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power         0.04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeled       character: II. Other         0.04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B. Then form of preserve, paste, in own juice //C. Preserved in a liquid medium oily.       8 0.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 0.80.06 Sandwickes, to sasts, or win juice //C. Preserved in a liquid medium oily.       8 0.05 Forcearent         0.04.04 Processed vegetable: /A dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice       8 0.05 Forcearent food       8 0.05 Forcearent food         0.04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydr	2 Cereals, cereal product, pastry, cake and other baker's ware	06.05 Whole eggs, egg yolks, egg whites /A. In powder, dried or frozen /B. Liquid and
02.03 Fine and coarse flour of cereals07.01 Milk /A. Milk and milk based beverage /B. Milk power02.04 Dry and fresh pasta07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.03 Cream and sour cream02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.04 Cheese: /A. Whole, with inedible rind /B. Without rind or with edible rind /C.3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery productProcessed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.8 Miscellaneous product03.02 Confectionery product://A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.08.01 Vinegar04her //B. In paste form :/I With fatty subst. On surface /II. Moist08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B. In the form of preserve, paste, in its08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06 Sandwiches, toasts,04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Shelled, risk /A. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ cream08.03 Trea eream04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.03 Preparation of ode /A. With a fatty surface /B. Other04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.03 Procen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.03 Proze	02.01 Starches	cooked
02.04 Dry and fresh pasta07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.03 Cream and sour cream02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.04 Cheese: /A. Whole, with inedible rind /B. Without rind or with edible rind /C.3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery productProcessed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.8 Miscellaneous product03.02 Confectionery product//A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.08.01 Vinegar03.03 Sugar and sugar product /A. In solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofcharacter: II. Other04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B. In the form of preserve, paste, in its08.05 Austrad(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06 Sandwiches, toasts,04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ creampizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic	02.02 Cereals, unprocessed, puffed , in flakes	7 Milk products
02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.03 Cream and sour cream02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.04 Cheese: /A. Whole, with inedible rind /B. Without rind or with edible rind /C.3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery productProcessed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.8 Miscellaneous product03.02 Confectionery product://A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.08.01 Vinegar03.03 Sugar and sugar product tha solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofcharacter: II. Of a fatty character: II.Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty04.01 Whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B. In the form of preserve, paste, in its08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.05 Prozen or deep-frozen food04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /	02.03 Fine and coarse flour of cereals	07.01 Milk /A. Milk and milk based beverage /B. Milk power
02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other07.04 Cheese: /A. Whole, with inedible rind /B. Without rind or with edible rind /C.3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery productProcessed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.8 Miscellaneous product03.02 Confectionery product://A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.08.01 Vinegar03.03 Sugar and sugar product /A. In solid form / B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofform or dried: I. Of a fatty character: II. Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B. In the form of preserve, paste, in its own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.07 Ice cream04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.01 Concentrated extra	02.04 Dry and fresh pasta	07.02 Fermented milk such as yogurt, buttermilk and the like
3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery productProcessed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.8 Miscellaneous product03.02 Confectionery product://A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.08.01 Vinegar01.02 Confectionery product.//A. In solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.02 Fired or roasted foods:/A. Fired potatoes /B. Of animal origin03.03 Sugar and sugar product /A. In solid form /B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofform or dried: I. Of a fatty character: II.Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B. in the form of preserve, paste, in its08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06 Sandwiches, toasts,04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ creampizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure,08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure,08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure,08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure,08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure,08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food<	02.05 Pastry, biscuits etc, dry /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other	07.03 Cream and sour cream
03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.8 Miscellaneous product03.02 Confectioneryproduct://A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.08.01 Vinegar0 Other //B. In paste form :/I With fatty subst. On surface //II. Moist08.02 Fired or roasted foods:/A. Fired potatoes /B. Of animal origin03.03 Sugar and sugar product /A. In solid form / B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofform or dried: I. Of a fatty character: II. Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty04.01 whole fruit; //A Dried or dehydrated //B. in the form of preserve, paste, in its own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06 Sandwiches, toasts,04.04 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ creampizza etc /A. With a fatty surface /B. Other04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol	02.06 Pastry, biscuits etc, fresh /A. With fatty subst. on surface /B. Other	$\textbf{07.04} \ \text{Cheese: /A. Whole, with inedible rind /B. Without rind or with edible}  \text{rind /C.}$
O3.02 Confectioneryproduct://A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.O8.01 VinegarOther //B. In paste form :/I With fatty subst. On surface //II. Moist08.02 Fired or roasted foods:/A. Fired potatoes /B. Of animal origin03.03 Sugar and sugar product /A. In solid form / B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofform or dried: I. Of a fatty character: II. Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B.in the form of preserve, paste, in its own juice //C. Preserved in a liquid medium oily.08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06 Sandwiches, toasts,04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ cream pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.00 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol5 Fats and oils08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol	3 Chocolate, sugar and products thereof, confectionery product	Processed /D. Preserved; I. In an oily m: II.In and aqueous m
Other //B. In paste form :/I With fatty subst. On surface //II. Moist08.02 Fired or roasted foods:/A. Fired potatoes /B. Of animal origin03.03 Sugar and sugar product /A. In solid form / B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power form or dried: I. Of a fatty character: II.Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B. in the form of preserve, paste, in its own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ creampizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste	03.01 Chocolate, ch. coated prod, substitutes and prod coated with substit.	8 Miscellaneous product
03.03 Sugar and sugar product /A. In solid form / B. Molasses, syrup, honey08.03 preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power form or dried: I. Of a fatty character: II.Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofform or dried: I. Of a fatty character: II.Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B.in the form of preserve, paste, in its own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06 Sandwiches, toasts, pizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ creampizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, pasted, in own juice08.07 lce cream04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.11 Cocoa powder /B. Cocoa paste	<b>03.02</b> Confectionery product://A. In solid form /I. With fatty subst. on surface /II.	<b>08.01</b> Vinegar
4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereofform or dried: 1. Of a fatty character: II. Other04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B.in the form of preserve, paste, in its own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ creampizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol5 Fats and oils08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste	Other //B. In paste form :/I With fatty subst. On surface //II. Moist	08.02 Fired or roasted foods:/A. Fired potatoes /B. Of animal origin
04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeledcharacter: II. Other04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B.in the form of preserve, paste, in its own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ creampizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , pasted, in own juice08.05 Died food /A. With a fatty surface /B. Other04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , pasted, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol05 Fats and oils08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste	03.03 Sugar and sugar product /A. In solid form / B. Molasses, syrup, honey	${\bf 08.03}$ preparations for soups, homogen. Composite foods, preparations, /A. In power
04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B.in the form of preserve, paste, in its own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.       08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface         04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ cream       08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06       Sandwiches, toasts, pizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other         04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , pasted, in own juice       08.08 Dried food /A. With a fatty surface /B.Other         04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice       08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food         04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice       08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food         04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice       08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol         5 Fats and oils       08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste       08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste	4 Fruit, vegetable, and product thereof	form or dried: I. Of a fatty character: II.Other /B. In other form I. Of a fatty
own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06Sandwiches, toasts,04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ creampizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. OtherSandwiches, toasts,04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , pasted, in own juice08.07 Ice cream08.08 Dried food /A. With a fatty surface /B.Other04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol5 Fats and oils08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste	04.01 whole fruit, fresh or chilled, unpeeled	character: II. Other
04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ cream       pizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other         04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure ,       pasted, in own juice         04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure,       pasted, in own juice         04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure,       pasted, in own juice         08.07 Frozen or deep-frozen food       08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food         5 Fats and oils       08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste	04.02 Processed fruit: //A Dried or dehydrated //B.in the form of preserve, paste, in its	08.04 Sauces: /A. Aqueous /B. Of a fatty surface
04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure , pasted, in own juice       08.07 Ice cream         04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice       08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food         04.05 Frats and oils       08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol	own juice //C. Preserved i n a liquid medium oily.	08.05 Mustard(expect mustard in powder form under 08.06 Sandwiches, toasts,
pasted, in own juice08.08 Dried food /A. With a fatty surface /B.Other04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food5 Fats and oils08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol	04.03 Nuts /A. Shelled, dried, flaked /B. Shelled roasted CC. In paste/ cream	pizza etc /A.With a fatty surface /B. Other
04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure, paste, in own juice       08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food         5 Fats and oils       08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol	04.04 Processed vegetable: /A.dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure ,	<b>08.07</b> Ice cream
paste, in own juice08.10 Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol5 Fats and oils08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste	pasted, in own juice	08.08 Dried food /A. With a fatty surface /B.Other
5 Fats and oils 08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste	04.05 Processed vegetable: /A. Dried or dehydrated /B. Fresh /C. In the form of pure,	08.09 Frozen or deep-frozen food
	paste, in own juice	<b>08.10</b> Concentrated extracts of an alcoholic strength>=6% vol
OF 01 Animal and vorotable fate and eile whether nature or treated	5 Fats and oils	08.11 Cocoa /A. Cocoa powder /B.Cocoa paste
US.UI Animal and vegetable lats and ons, whether nature or treated UB.12 Corree, roasted or unroasted, decarreinated or soluble, etc	05.01 Animal and vegetable fats and oils, whether nature or treated	08.12 Coffee, roasted or unroasted, decaffeinated or soluble, etc
<b>05.02</b> Margarine, butter and fats made from water emulsions in oil <b>08.14</b> Spices and seasoning in the natural state	05.02 Margarine, butter and fats made from water emulsions in oil	<b>08.14</b> Spices and seasoning in the natural state
08.15 Spices and seasonings in an oily medium, e.g. Pesto and curry paste		08.15 Spices and seasonings in an oily medium, e.g. Pesto and curry paste